

## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE  
 APPROVING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 19 WITH  
 DOUG VEERKAMP GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF  
 \$79,072.00 FOR THE BROADWAY SIDEWALKS PROJECT (CIP #41606),  
 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME, AND  
 RATIFYING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NOS. 14, 15, 16, 17,  
 AND 18 WITH DOUG VEERKAMP GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC. IN THE  
 TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$26,008.99, APPROVING BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS  
 TOTALING \$340,700, AND APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 10 AND NOTICE TO  
 PROCEED NO. 11 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH  
 R.E.Y. ENGINEERS, INC. BOTH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,902 FOR THE SAID  
 PROJECT**

**WHEREAS**, the City established Capital Improvement Project (CIP) #41606 to improve the sidewalks on Broadway from Mosquito Road to Orchard Lane; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on May 8, 2018, the City Council approved a Consultant Services Agreement with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed \$119,844 and authorized Notice to Proceed #1 for Phase I – Preliminary Engineering in an amount not-to-exceed \$59,630; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on January 22, 2019, the City Council approved a scope change Amendment No. 1 to the Consultant Services Agreement with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed \$119,844 and authorized Notice to Proceed #2 in an amount not-to-exceed \$29,222; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on February 26, 2019, the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$29,222 and Notices to Proceed Nos. 3 and 4 totaling \$52,406; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on March 26, 2019, the City Council approved Amendment No. 3 and Notice to Proceed No. 5 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$32,917; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on November 12, 2019, the City Council approved Amendment No. 4 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$51,456; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on October 27, 2020, the City Council approved Amendment No. 5 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$24,537; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on March 22, 2022, the City Council approved Amendment No. 6 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$167,393; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on August 23, 2022, the City Council approved Amendment No. 7 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$109,976; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on March 28, 2023, the City Council approved Amendment No. 8 with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$26,527; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on December 12, 2023, the City Council approved a construction contract with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$1,874,466; and

**WHEREAS**, Construction began on March 15, 2024, and Contract Change Orders are needed due to unforeseen conditions and to deliver a more complete project, and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on June 11, 2024, the City Council approved Contract Change Order Nos. 1 through 5 with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc.; and

**WHEREAS**, at its regular meeting held on June 25, 2024, the City Council approved Contract Change Order Nos. 6 through 13 with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc.:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Placerville does hereby

1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 19 with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$79,072.00 for the Broadway Sidewalks project (CIP #41606) and authorize the City Manager to execute the same; and
2. Ratify Contract Change Order Nos. 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18 with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. in the total amount of \$26,008.99 for the said project; and
3. Approve Amendment No. 10 and Notice to Proceed No. 11 to the Consulting Services Agreement with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. for additional construction engineering design services both in the amount of \$24,902 for the said project, and authorize the City Manager to execute the same; and
4. Approve a \$320,700 budget appropriation in Urban Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP) funds for the said project; and
5. Approve a \$20,000 budget appropriation from the Measure L Fund Construction Reserve for the said project.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Placerville held on October 8, 2024, by Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_ who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_. The motion was passed by the following vote:

**AYES:**

**NOES:**

**ABSENT:**

**ABSTAIN:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor Jackie Neau

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Regina O'Connell, CPMC, City Clerk